

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE’S MOTION TO INTERVENE

The Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe (“Tribe”), a federally-recognized Indian tribe (81 Fed. Reg. 26826 (May 4, 2016)), by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby respectfully submits this Motion, the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities, and Complaint in accordance with Local Rule 7(j), to intervene as of right pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)(2), or in the alternative, to intervene permissively pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b)(1)(B). The Tribe has contacted the Defendant U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Intervenor-Defendant Dakota Access, LLP (“Dakota Access”), and Plaintiff Standing Rock Sioux Tribe. Dakota Access is the only party that opposes this motion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

DISCUSSION..... 7

 I. THE CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO INTERVENE AS A MATTER OF RIGHT 7

 a. The Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe’s Motion Is Timely 8

 b. The Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe Has a Legally Protected Interest in this Suit to Enjoin the Corps from Harming Its Sacred Sites, Ancestral, Lands, and the Health and Welfare of Its Members..... 8

 c. The Disposition of this Action Concerning Federal Permitting of the Dakota Access Pipeline Threatens to Impair the Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe’s Interest in Its Sacred Sites, Ancestral Lands, and the Health and Welfare of Its Members 11

 d. The Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe’s Interests Are Not Adequately Protected by the Standing Rock Sioux Tribe..... 11

 II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO INTERVENE UNDER RULE 24(b)(1)(B) 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Butte County, CA v. Hogen, No. 08-519, 2008 WL 2410407 (D.D.C. Jun. 16, 2008)..... 15

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. E.P.A., 274 F.R.D. 305 (D.D.C. 2011) 14

Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. United States, 806 F.2d 1046 (Fed. Cir. 1986) 2

Crow Tribe of Indians v. Norton, No. Civ. A. 02-2847, 2006 WL 908048
(D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2006) 14

EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 14

**Forest County Potawatomi Cmty v. United States*, No. 15-105, ___ F.R.D. ___,
2016 WL 1465324 (D.D.C. Apr. 14, 2016)..... 8, 11

Foster v. Gueory, 655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 12

**Fund for Animals v. Norton*, 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... passim

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litigation, No. MISC. 99-197, MDL 1285, 2001 WL 34088808
(D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2001)..... 14

**Karsner v. Lothian*, 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 8, 11

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 7

Mass. Schl. Of Law at Andover, Inc. v. United States, 118 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 15

Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala, 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 7

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Costle, 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 13

Nuesse v. Camp, 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967) 9, 13

Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 7

SEC v. Prudential Sec. Inc., 136 F.3d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 8

So. Utah Wilderness v. Norton, No, 01-2518, 2002 WL 32617198 (D.D.C. June 28, 2002)..... 9

Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. v. Babbitt, 214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000) 7

South Dakota v. Bourland, 508 U.S. 679 (1993) 2, 3, 12

Trobovich v. United Mine Workers, 404 U.S. 528 (1972)..... 11

United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians, 448 U.S. 371 (1980)..... 3

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 701, et seq..... 10

33 U.S.C. § 401, et seq..... 5

*33 U.S.C. § 403..... 2, 10

*33 U.S.C. § 408..... 2, 10

*33 U.S.C § 1344..... 2, 5, 10

33 U.S.C. § 13111..... 10

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321, et seq..... 2

54 U.S.C. § 300320..... 10

*54 U.S.C. § 302707..... 9, 14

*54 U.S.C. § 306108..... passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... passim

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 322..... 10

36 C.F.R. § 800.1..... 10

*36 C.F.R. § 800.2..... 9, 14

36 C.F.R § 800.16..... 10

Other Authorities

77 Fed. Reg. 10184 (Feb. 21, 2012) 10

Act of March 2, 1889, 25 Stat. 888..... 3

Flood Control Act of 1944, ch. 665, 58 Stat. 877..... 4

Fort Laramie Treaty of 1851, 11 Stat. 749..... 2, 12

Fort Laramie Treaty of 1868, 15 Stat. 635..... 2, 12

Mary Garrigan, *Ziebach County Still Poorest in America*, Rapid City J., Dec. 10, 2010 4

MICHAEL L. LAWSON, DAMMED INDIANS REVISITED 25 (2009)..... 5
